Attachment 2

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To: Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814 From: California Transportation Commission Attn: Cherry Zamora 1120 N Street, MS 52 Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 654-4245

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 of the Public Resources Code.

Project Title: State Route 1 Auxiliary Lanes and Bus-on-Shoulder Improvements – Freedom Blvd. to State Park Dr. – and Coastal Rail Trail Segment 12 Project

2020090347 Lara Bertaina (805) 779-0792

State Clearinghouse Number

Lead Agency Contact Person Area Code/Telephone

Project Location (include county): State Route (SR) 1 from Postmile (PM) 8.1 to PM 10.7, in Santa Cruz County.

Project Description: Widen SR 1 to include auxiliary lanes, accommodate bus-on-shoulder operations between the Freedom Boulevard and State Park Drive interchanges, and construct Coastal Rail Trail Segment 12 in the community of Aptos, in Santa Cruz County. The project includes replacement of two Santa Cruz Branch Line railroad bridges over State Route 1 and widening of the State Route 1 bridge (on the south side only) over Aptos Creek and Spreckels Drive.

This is to advise that the California Transportation Commission has approved the above described project on (_Lead Agency/ X Responsible Agency)

March 21-22, 2024, and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

- 1. The project (X will/ will not) have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. X An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
 - __A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures (<u>X</u> were/ were not) made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. Mitigation reporting or monitoring plan (X was / was not) adopted for this project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations (<u>X</u> was / was not) adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings (X were/ were not) made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

The above identified document with comments and responses and record of project approval is available to the General Public at: Caltrans District 5, 50 Higuera Street, San Luis Obispo, CA 93401.

Executive Director

TANISHA TAYLOR 03/28/2024 California Transportation Commission

Signature (Public Agency)

Date

Title